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November I  1,  2010

Via Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested

Kevin Hayworth
Ox Paperboard, LLC
Halltown Road
Halltown, WV 25423

Lisa P. Jackson, US EPA Administrator
Environmental Protection Agency
Ariel Rios Building
1200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004

Shawn M. Garvin, Regional Adrninistrator, IJS EPi\ I(egion
Environrnental Protection Agenc;y
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA I 9103

Eric H. Holder, Jr., Attorney General of the United States
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530

Randy C. Huf-fman, Cabinet Secretary
Kristin A. Boggs, General Counsel
West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
601 - 57th Street SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Re: NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE SUIT UNDER THE C]LEAN \[ 'AT.ER ACT

Dear Mr. Hayrvorth:

This sixty day notice of intent to f i le a cit izen suit pursuant to I iection 505 of the Clean
Water Act ("CWA"), 33 LJSC S 1365, against Ox Paperboard, LLC for the violations described
belor,v is provided on behalf  of  Shenandoah Riverkeepcr,  P.O. Box 40: i ,  Boyce, 'VA22620, (540)

Widener University School of Larv, P. O. \ox7174, Wilnrnlgton, DE 19803-0474
t: 3C,2-477 *2053 f: 302-477 -2032 r,r'wr,v.w'idener.edu



837-l4lg, and the Potomac Riverkeeper, 1100 l5'r '  Street NW 11th Floor, Washirrgton, DC
20005 , (202)222-0107. The allegations in this notice of intent to sue supplemenrt those included
in our May 4, 2009, notice letter. Shenandoah Riverkeeper is represented by Christopher P.
Stroech, Esq., Amold & Bailey, I 'LLC, P.O. Box 69,l17 E. German Street, Sheprherdstown, WV
25443, (304) 876-1575, and Kenneth T. Kristl, f) irector of the Widener Environnrental and
Natural Resources Law Clinic, W'idener University School of Law,460l Concorrl Pike,
Wilmington, DE 19803, (302) 471-2053. Any response to this notice of intent to sue should be
directed to counsel.

Ox Paperboard, LLC has violated and continues to violate the CWA (see Sections 301
and402 of the CWA, 33 USC $$ 1311 and 1342) with respect to discharges of pollutants from
its Halltown Mill facility located at Halltown Road, Halltown, WV 25423. These violations
result from the discharge of pollutants, including, biological oxygen demand (BOJD), total
suspended solids (TSS), and ammonia nitrogen, in excess of the conditions set forth in
Paperboard's I\fPDES Permit WV'0005 517 . Strch violations are specifically identified in the May
1,2009, notice of intent to sue and incorporated herein. The following tables supplement the
violations of this facility's CWA permit and list additional violations that have ccntinued to
occur from discharge point 3 into Flowing Spring Run and the Shenandoah River.

A. Biological Oxygen Demand (EIOD) Violatiorogrcal Lrxvgen ueman rolatlons
Parameter Length of

tr/iolation
Limit in
Perunlt

Type oJ.
Permit
Limit

Amount
Discharged

Estimated
Days in
Violation

%
exceeding
limit

BOD l /  l /08-
1 /31 /08

30 mp/L Average
Monthlv

319 mglL 3 1 963%

BOD I tU08-
1 /31 /08

60 mp/L Maximurn
Daily

310 mglL 3 1 4 1 6 %

BOD 2tU0B-
2129108

3 0 rnp;/L Average
Monthly

990 mglL 29 3200%

BOD 2l | 108-
2129108

60 mp/L Maximum
Daily

990 mglL 29 rss0%

BOD 3nt08-
3 t31t08

30 mp/L Average
Monthly

550 mg/L 3T 1733%

BOD 3 t1t08-
3 t3r t08

60 mg,lL Maximum
Daily

550 mg/L 3 1 8 r6%

BOD 4t I t08-
4130108

30 mg/L Average
Monthly

102 mglL 30 240%

BOD 4t1t08-
4t30108

60 mg,lL Maximun-r
Dai ly

102 mglL 30 70%

BOD 5/ l  /08-
s t3u08

30 mg,/L Average
Monthly

254 mglL 3 1 746%

BOD s l U08-
5t3t /08

60 rnglL Maximurn
Dai ly

254 mglL 3 1 323%

BOD 61U08 -
6t30/08

30 mg/L Average
Monthly

43.6 mglL 30 45"

BOD 7 n t08- 30 mell Average 43.9 melL 3r 46%



713U08 Monthlv
BOD 8i 1/08 -

8 i31 l08
30 mgil Average

Monthly
252 mglL 3r I 40%

BOD 8/r/08 -
Bi3 l l08

60 mglL Maximum
Daily

252 mglL 3 l 320%

BOD 9tU08 -
9t30t08

30 rn/L Average
Monthly

405 mglL 30 t250%

BOD 9tr t08 -
9130108

60 mglL Maximum
Dailv

405 mglL 30 51  5%

BOD r}tr t08 -
I 0/3 1/08

30 mgll- Average
Monthly

978 mglL 3 l 3 1 6 0 %

BOD r0/1/08 -
10/31/08

60 m/L Maximum
Daily

978 mglL 31 r530%

BOD rUU08 -
11 i30/08

30 m/L Average
Monthly

510 mg/L 30 r600%

BOD I  l /1 /08 -

r 1/30i08
60 mglL Maximum

Daily
5 10 mgil 30 7 50%

BOD rztU08 -
r2t3U08

30 m/L Average
Monthly

504 mglL 3 1 I  580%

BOD tznl08 -
r2t3U08

60 mglL Maximum
Daily

504 mglL 3 l 7 40%

BOD UU09 -
U3r/09

30 mg/L Average
Monthly

810 mg/L 31 2600%

BOD UU09 -
U3U09

60 mglL Maximum
Dailv

810 mg/L 3 1 t2s0%

BOD 2lr 109 -
2128109

30 m/L Average
Mon!b!y

850 mg/L 2B 2733%

BOD 2tU09 -
2t28t09

60 mglL Maximum
Daily

850 mg/L 28 1 3 r 6 %

BOD 31U09 -
3t3r /09

30 m/L Average
Monthly

960 mglL 31 3r00%

BOD 31U09 -
3 t3r /09

60 mg,lL Maximum
Dailv

960 mglL 3 1 r500%

BOD 4lLl09 -
4t30t09

30 mglL Average
Monthly

516 mglL 30 1620%

BOD 4tU09 -
4130109

60 mg,lL Maximum
Daily

516 mglL 30 7 60%

BOD slu09 -
s l3r 109

30 mgll- Average
Monthly

860 mg/L 3 1 27 66%

BOD slu09 -
5l3t 109

60 rngil Maximum
Daily

860 mg/L 3 1 1333%

BOD 6tU09 -
6t3Al09

30 m55lL Average
Monthly

365 mglL 30 t r 1 6 %

BOD 6lt l je -

6t30t09
60 mg/L Maximum

Dai ly
365 mglL 30 508%

BOD 71U09  - 30 ms/L Average 365 ntslL 3 l n t 6 %



1t3v09 Monthlv
BOD 7 1U09 -

7131109
60 m55lL Maximum

Daily
365 mglL 3 l 508%

BOD 81U09 -
8t3 | t09

30 m6/L Average
Monthly

1170 mglL 3 l 3 800%

BOD 8nt09 -
8t3 | t09

60 mg4lL Maximum
Daily

l l70  mglL 3 l r  850%

BOD 9tU09 -
9t30t09

30 mg/L Average
Monthly

1050 mglL 30 3400%

BOD 9tU09 *
9t30t09

60 mg5/L Maximum
Daily

1050 mglL 30 r6s0%

BOD r0l1109 -
r0 l3U09

30 mg/L Average
Monthly

192 mglL 3 1 540%

BOD r\ tv09 -
r0t3r t09

60 mp;lL Maximum
Daily

192 mglL 3 1 220%

BOD r l t I /09 -
rU30t09

30 mg/L Average
Monthly

690 mglL 30 2200%

BOD tUU09  -
11130109

60 m6;lL Maximum
Daily

690 mglL 30 I 0s0%

BOD tzt I t09 -
t2t3 Lt09

30 m6/L Average
Monthly

1920 ms.lL 3 1 6300%

BOD 12t1 t09  -
r2 l3 l l09

60 mp/L Maximum
Dailv

1920 mglL 3 l 3100%

BOD 1nn0 -
U3v r0

30 mp/L Average
Monthly

3640 mglL 3 1 t2033%

BOD I t l l I 0  -
U 3 U  r 0

60 mp/L Maximum
Daily

3640 mglL 3 1 s966%

BOD 2tUr j  -
2t28n0

30 mp/L Average
Monthly

3840 mglL 28 t2700%

BOD 2tr tr0 -
2t2Bl I0

60 mp/L Maximum
Dailv

3840 mglL 28 6300%

BOD 3t1 l r0  -
3t3 l l t0

30 ms/L Average
Monthly

2520 mglL 3 1 8300%

BOD 3 tUr }  -
313U r0

60 mp/L Maximum
Dailv

2520 mglL 3 1 4r00%

BOD 4f i t r }  -
4t30n0

30 mp/L Average
Monthly

138 mg/L 3 0 360%

BOD 4nn0 -
4 l30 l t0

60 mgil Maximum
Dailv

138 mg/L 30 130%

BOD sntrc -
513t  l t0

30 mg;/L Average
Monthly

1003 mglL 3 l 3243%

BOD 5 lu t0  -
s13Ur0

60 mp/L Maximum
Daily

1003 mglL 31 157 I%

BOD 6 lUr }  -
6t30il0

30 mg/L Average
Monthly

37.5 mglL 30 2s%



Total Suspended Solids (TSS) ViolatiB . ota LI o I S Violations
Parartteter Length of'

Violation
Limit irt
Perntit

Type oJ'
Pernrit
Limit

Amount
Discharged

Estintated
Days in
Violatiort

o,/./o

erceecling
limit

TSS 2tU08 -
2t29t08

30 mg/L Average
Monthly

1 18.5 mglL 29 295%

TSS 2tU08 -
2129108

60 mglL Maximum
Daily

1 18.5 mglL 29 97.5%

TSS 3nt08 -
3t3U08

30 mg/L Average
Monthlv

177 mglL 3 l 4e0%

TSS 3nt08 -
313U08

60 mg/L Maximum
Dailv

177 mglL 3 1 19s%

TSS 4tU08 -
4t30t08

30 m;g/L Average
Monthly

63.6 mglL 30 108%

TSS 4nt08 -
4t30t08

60 mg/L Maximum
Daily

63.6 mglL 30 6%

TSS s/r/08 -
s t31 t08

30 mg/L Average
Monthly

500 mg/L 31 rs66%

TSS 5/1/08 -
5t3l l t08

60 mglL Maximum
Daily

500 mgll. 3 1 733%

TSS 6nt08 -
6t30t08

30 mg/L Average
Monthll,

88.9 nglL 3 0 te6%

TSS 6tU}B -
6130t08

60 mglL Maximum
Dailv

88.9 mglL 30 48%

TSS t  l t  t08-
7  t3U08

30 mglL Average
Monthh,

76.8 mglL 31 rs6%

TSS 7  ̂t08-
713U08

60 mglL Maximum
Daily

76.8 mglL 3 1 28%

TSS 8/1/08 -
8t3U08

30 mglL Average
Monthlr,'

43 mglL 3 1 43%

TSS r) t1t08 -
10/31/08

30 mg/L Average
Monthh'

551 mglL 31 I t36%

TSS r0/1/08 -
r0/3 r/08

60 mglL Maximum
Dailv

551 mglL 3 1 B 1B%

T S S tU l /08  -

11 /30 /08
30 mg/L Average

Monthly
183 mg/L 3 0 510%

TSS 1 1 / 1 / 0 8  -

11 i30 i08
60 mglL Maximum

Daily
183 mg/L 30 205%

TSS 5il t09 -
5 t3 r /0

30 nrgil Average
Monthly

37.5 mglL 31 25%

TSS 6il t09 -
6i30/09

30 mg/L Average
Monthly

33.0 mglL 30 \0%

TSS 71U09 -
7  t3U09

30 mg/L Average
Monthly

33.3 mglL 3 1 rr%

TSS 8t1tag -
8t3 | t09

30 ms/L Average
Monthly

87.8 ntglL 3 l t92%



TSS 8tU09 -
8l3t 109

60 mg/L Maximum
Dailv

87.8 mglL 3 1 46%

TSS r}nt09 -
t0t3t t09

30 mg/L Average

Monthly
53.2 nglL 3 l 77%

TSS t In t09 -
I I130109

30 mg/L Average
Monthly

254 mglL 30 746%

TSS tUU09  -
I r t30t09

60 mglL Maximum
Daily

254 mglL 30 323%

TSS zntr0 -
2t28tr0

30 mg/L Average
Monthly

167 mglL 28 456%

TSS 2tU r0 -
2t28tr0

60 mglL Maximum
Daily

167 mglL 28 n8%

TSS 41U10 -
4t30^0

30 mglL Average
Monthly

160 mg/L 30 433%

TSS 4lUra -
4t30lr0

60 mglL Maximum
Dailv

160 mglL 30 t66%

TSS 5lur0 -
s l3U r0

30 mg/L Average
Monthly

51 mg/L 3 1 70%

TSS 6 lUr )  -
6t30tr0

30 mglL Average
Monthly

50 mg/L 30 66%

C. Ammonia Nitroeen Violatiorrsmmona r(-)gc ()

Parameter Length of
Violation

Limit itt
Permit

Type oJ
Permit
Limit

Amount
Discharged

Estimated
Days in
Violation

%
exceeding
limit

Ammonia
Nitrogen

UU08 -
U3r 108

6 mglL Average
Monthly

25.2 mglL 31 320%

Ammonia
Nitrogen

1/1 /08  -
r l3r 108

12 mglL Maximum
Daily

25.2 mglL 3 1 tr0%

Ammonia
Nitrogen

4tU08 -
4t30t08

6 mglL Average
Monthly

21 .2 mglL 30 3s3%

Ammonia
Nitrogen

41U08 -
4130108

12 mglL Maximum
Daily

27.2 mglL 30 r26%

Ammonia
Nitrogen

8/1/08 -
8/31/08

6 mglL Average
Monthly

18.9 mg/L 3 l 2 r s %

Ammonia
Nitrogen

8/1/08 -
8/31/08

12 mglL Maximum
Daily

18.9 mg/L 3 l 57.5%

Ammonia
Nitrogen

U U r j  -
U3U  r0

6 mglL Average
Monthly

1.65 nglL 3 l 27 .5%

Ammonia
Nitrogen

6 lU  t0  -
6 l30l r0

6 mglL Average
Monthly

17 .0 rnglL 30 r83%

Ammonia
Ir{itrogen

61U10  -
6130110

12 ntglL Maximum
Daily

17.A mglL 30 1 r %

Flor,ving Spring Run and the Shenandoah River are navigable rvaters of the United States

consistent wi th the terms used in the CWA. Under Sect ion 301(a) of  the CWA, cl ischarges of



pollutants fiorn point solrrces to navigable waters must be authonzedby a Natiorral Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit.

The CWA prohibits the discharge of pollutants from a point source to the waters of the
United States except when pursuant to and in compliance with a permit 33 U.S.C). $ l3l l(a), 33
U-S.C $ 1342. The Act defines "pollutant" to include chemical wastes, biological materials,
rock, sand, and industrial waste discharged into water 33 U.S.C. $ 13 62(6). "Point source" is
defined as "any discemable, confined, and discrete conveyance, including but not limited to any
pipe, ditch, channel, tunnel, conduit, well, discrete fissure...from which pollutants are or may be
discharged." 33 U.S.C. $ 1362(14). Ox Paperboard, LLC's discharges frorn the lHalltown Mil l
facility implicate these provisions.

Under Sect ion 309(d) of  the CWA,33 USC $ 1319(d),  and 40 C.F.R. 19, each of the
above-described violations subjects the violator to a penalty of up to $32,500 per day. In
addition to civil penalties, Potomac Riverkeeper and Shenandoah Riverkeeper will seek
injunctive relief under Sections 505(a) and (d) of the CWA,33 USC $ 1365(a) and (d), and such
otherrelief as is permitted by law. Also, Sectiorr 505(d) of the CWA, 33 USC $ 1365(d), permits
prevailing parties to recover costs including attorney's fbes.

During the 60-day notice period,, we would be willing to discuss effective, remedies for
the violations in this letter and settlement terms. If you wish to pursue such discr:ssions in the
absence of l i t igation, we suggest that you init iate those discussions within 10 day's of receiving
this notice so that a meeting can be arranged and so that any negotiations nray be completed
before the end of the 60-day notice period.

Sincerely,

Widener Environmental and Natural Resources Law Clinic
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, DE 19803

Potomac Riverkeeper
Shenandoah Riverkeeper

Kenneth T. Kristl

L L .


